issue and allot 60,00,000 ( Sixty Lakhs only) equity shares of Rs.1/- each fully paid to the

following persons on preferential allotment basis:

S.

No.

Name of the Proposed

Person

No. of shares

proposed to be

allotted

Investment

proposed Rs

1.  Mullapudi Rama Rao 60,00,000 60,00,000/-

The details of the issue and other particulars as required in terms of the Chapter VII of the

SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 in relation to the above said Special Resolution are given as

under.

a) Object of the issue: To mobilize funds for funding current/future expansion

plans/activities of the Company, repaying liabilities, augmenting working capital and general

corporate purposes.

b) The Interest of the Promoters, Directors or Key Management persons to subscribe to the

offer:

None of the Promoters, Directors or Key Management persons of the Company intending to

subscribe for the equity shares.

c) Shareholding pattern before and after preferential issue of the capital would be as

follows:

S.

No.

CATEGORY Pre issue holding details  Post issue holding details

  Total Number

of shares

% of

shares

Total Number

of shares

% of

Shares

A Shareholding of Promoters &

Promoter Group:

1 Indian Promoters 172224 2.59 6172224 48.77

2 Foreign Promoters 139171 2.09 139171 1.10

 Sub-Total (A) 311395 4.68 6311395 49.87

B Public Share holding

3 Institutions  2800 0.04 2800 0.02

A Financial Institutions/Banks 600 0.01 600 0.00

B Mutual Funds & UTI 5900 0.09 5900 0.05

C Venture Capital Funds - - - -

D FIIs - - -

E Foreign Venture Capital

Investors

-

-

-

-

4 Non-Institutions - - - -

(i) Bodies Corporate 371597 5.58 371597 2.95

(ii) Indian public 5819086 87.43 5819086 45.98

(iii) NRIs 141927 2.13 141927 1.12

(iv) Clearing Members - - - -

(v) Others(Trusts) 1895 0.03 1895 0.01

 Sub-Total (B)

C Any Others:

Shares held by Custodians

against Depository Receipts,

FCCBs etc.,

-

-

-

-

 Sub-Total (c) 6343805 95.32 6343805 50.13

 Grand Total (A+B) 6655200 100.00 12655200 100.00

d) Proposed time within which the allotment shall be completed:

The Company will complete the issue and allotment of Equity Shares within a period of 15

days from the date of passing of the resolutions by the shareholders or where the allotment

on preferential basis requires any approval by any regulatory authority like Stock Exchanges

or Central Government or any statutory body, the allotment of shares will be completed

within 15 days from the date of such approvals.

e) Identity of [the natural persons who are the ultimate beneficial owners of the shares

proposed to be allotted and/or who ultimately control] proposed allottee(s) of equity